

No. 17-3505

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Demontae Bell,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of Illinois  
The Honorable James E. Shadid  
Case No. 1:15-CR-10029

---

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DEMONTAE BELL**

---

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
Attorney

CLAYTON EDWARD FAITS  
Senior Law Student

MATTHEW JOSEPH FREILICH  
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,  
DEMONTAE BELL

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Demontae Bell,  
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Central  
District of Illinois

Case No. 1:15-CR-10029

The Honorable James E. Shadid

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Argument .....	15
I. This Court should vacate Mr. Bell’s conviction because the district court and government deprived him of his statutory and constitutional rights to a speedy trial.....	15
A. This Court should vacate Mr. Bell’s conviction because 70 days of unexcluded time elapsed between indictment and trial, and the district court made two legal errors in excluding additional time. ....	15
1. The indictment should be dismissed because 70 days of unexcluded time elapsed between the date the district court read Mr. Bell the original indictment and the first day of trial. ....	17
2. The district court erred in excluding time based on its finding that the first superseding indictment reset the 70-day clock as to a charge already alleged in the original indictment.....	20
3. The district court erred in concluding that Mark Turner was an unavailable witness and excluding time on that basis when he was available to testify by video teleconference on the scheduled trial date. ..	26
4. The indictment should be dismissed with prejudice. ....	28
B. This Court should vacate Mr. Bell’s conviction because the government violated Mr. Bell’s constitutional right to a speedy trial as guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment.....	32

II. This Court should vacate Mr. Bell’s conviction because it was based on a cell phone photograph that law enforcement only obtained by violating Mr. Bell’s Fourth Amendment rights. ....	34
A. The district court erred when it failed to suppress a photograph taken from Mr. Bell’s cell phone because law enforcement obtained it only by violating Mr. Bell’s Fourth Amendment rights. ....	35
1. Officer Sinks’s warrantless search of Mr. Bell’s cell phone was unreasonable, and any evidence gathered from it should have been excluded under the Fourth Amendment. ....	36
2. The district court erred when it found that Agent Nixon’s viewing of a photograph on a criminal informant’s cell phone with no identifying information or corroboration constituted an independent source of the tainted evidence. ....	38
B. Mr. Bell should have been afforded a <i>Franks</i> hearing because he made a substantial preliminary showing that Agent Nixon had deliberately or recklessly misrepresented and omitted facts when seeking an arrest warrant and two search warrants. ....	42
Conclusion .....	47
Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7) .....	48
Certificate of Service .....	49
Circuit Rule 30(d) Statement .....	50
Rule 30(a) Short Appendix Table of Contents .....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Arizona v. Hicks*, 480 U.S. 321 (1987) ..... 37

*Barker v. Wingo*, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... 32

*Bloate v. United States*, 559 U.S. 196 (2010) ..... 24

*Brock v. United States*, 573 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 38

*Chimel v. California*, 395 U.S. 752 (1969) ..... 36

*Doggett v. United States*, 505 U.S. 647 (1992) ..... 33

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 36

*Mapp v. Ohio*, 367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... 38

*Murray v. United States*, 487 U.S. 533 (1988) ..... 38

*Riley v. California*, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 36, 37

*United States v. Baker*, 40 F.3d 154 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 20, 21

*United States v. Burrell*, 634 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 27

*United States v. Gearhart*, 576 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 32

*United States v. Glover*, 755 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 35, 41, 43

*United States v. Gonzales*, 137 F.3d 1431 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 26

*United States v. Greer*, 527 F. App'x 225 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 26

*United States v. Hernandez-Meza*, 720 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 24

*United States v. Hills*, 618 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 15

*United States v. Janik*, 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 29, 30

*United States v. Larson*, 627 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 16, 25

*United States v. Markling*, 7 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 38, 39

<i>United States v. McMurtrey</i> , 704 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	43
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 827 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>United States v. Musgraves</i> , 831 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2016).....	39, 41, 44
<i>United States v. O’Connor</i> , 656 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>United States v. Oakley</i> , 944 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 227 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>United States v. Piasecki</i> , 969 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>United States v. Rainone</i> , 816 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 576 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 614 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 788 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1986).....	20, 31
<i>United States v. Tigano</i> , 380 F.3d 602 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	24, 34
<i>United States v. Toombs</i> , 574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>United States v. Trudeau</i> , 812 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Velasco</i> , 953 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>United States v. White</i> , 443 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	36
<i>Wells v. Coker</i> , 707 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006) .....	19, 24

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1) .....	16, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h) .....	16

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(B).....	8, 20, 21, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(3).....	26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B).....	16, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2).....	16, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	1, 7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	1, 7
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	1, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(a).....	17, 18, 19
-----------------------------	------------

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	36
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	32

**Other Authorities**

Speedy Trial Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-619, 88 Stat. 2076 (1974).....	24
